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NYNEX DELI VERS DOUBLE-DI G T EARNI NGS GROMH FOR 1995

ON STRONG FOURTH QUARTER

Net Incone Ri ses 12.1 Percent For Year,
11. 7 Percent For Quarter

- FOURTH QUARTER HI GHLI GHTS* -

0 Earnings per share increase to 88 cents, up 10.0 percent.

0 Revenues grow 4.3 percent (not including cellular joint venture).

0 Operating margin expands by 1.5 percentage points, as
productivity gains continue.

0 Operating cash flow increases 4.0 percent.

0 Strong volune growh across all businesses: record access |ine
gain of 3.4 percent; access usage up 10.4 percent; val ue-added
service sales up nore than 40 percent, with ISDN |ines nearly
doubling; cellular custoners up nore than 43 percent, with
i ndustry-record net additions of 383,000 in fourth quarter al one;
NYNEX Cabl eComrs gai hs 61 percent nore cable tel evision custoners
and 135 percent nore residence tel ecomrunications |ines.

(*) Financial results discussed in this rel ease exclude effects of certain non-
recurring itens. In addition, NYNEX s participation in the NYNEX-Bell Atlantic cellular
partnership is reported on an equity basis rather than a consolidated basis as of the
third quarter of 1995, and consolidated results for 1994 and 1995 have been adjusted to
pernmit conparison. These itens, and reported vs. adjusted results, are described in
financial tables, pp. 5 and 6.

NEW YORK -- NYNEX Corporation (NYSE: NYN) today announced its third
straight quarter of double-digit earnings growth, as fourth quarter net
incone increased 11.7 percent to $378.7 million, conpared to $339.1
mllionin the fourth quarter of 1994. Net income growh for the full
year was also in double digits, rising 12.1 percent to $1.4 billion
Ear ni ngs per share for the quarter were $0.88, up 10.0 percent over the
fourth quarter of 1994, and $3.27 per share for the year, up 10.1
percent over 1994,

Consol i dated revenues (which do not include cellular joint venture
revenues) increased 4.3 percent for the quarter, and 3.8 percent for
the year to $13.1 billion, reflecting strong volunme grow h across al
oper ati ng conpani es. Tel ecomruni cati ons revenues increased 3.3 percent
and 3.0 percent for the quarter and full year respectively, totaling
$11.9 billion for 1995. Total revenues from other business units
i ncreased 15.2 percent for the quarter and 11.6 percent for the year.
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Not included in consolidated revenues are the revenues associ at ed
with the Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile joint venture, which exceeded $1.7
billion for the year, and increased 29.7 percent and 31.4 percent for
the quarter and full year respectively. The revenue growh reflected a
record increase of 383,000 net additional custonmers in the quarter, up
13 percent over the prior quarter, and a 43.4 percent growth in
custoners since year-end 1994.

Across-the-board productivity gains in the fourth quarter and the
full year enabled NYNEX to continue its investnment in the business
whi | e expandi ng operating margins by 1.5 and 2.2 percentage points
respectively, finishing the full year at 21.3 percent. As a result,
operating incone grew 11.8 percent for the quarter, and ended the year
at $2.8 billion, up 15.9 percent over 1994.

“We made significant progress in building sharehol der val ue, both
in the quarter and for the full year,” said NYNEX Chairman and Chi ef
Executive O ficer Ivan G Seidenberg. “At the start of 1995, we said
NYNEX woul d focus on growh -- of revenues, productivity, and earnings
-- and we delivered.

“I"'mparticularly pleased with our ability to sinultaneously
accelerate top-line growth and drive productivity. Qur sustained
i mprovenent in productivity enabled us to continue to invest in
mar keti ng, service and process inprovenents while at the sane tine
expandi ng our operating margins and increasing our cash flow and
ear ni ngs.

“1995 was al so a year of critical strategic acconplishnents. Qur
new state incentive regul ati on agreenments provide the right franmework
for growh, and we are very well positioned to nake the nobst of
i mpendi ng Federal |egislation. W forned alliances and made investnents
to capitalize on high-gromh markets in wireless, informtion and
entertai nment services, and in select international narkets. These
strategi c achi evenents, conbined with our continued focus on business
fundanentals, will allow us to maintain the nmomentumwe built in 1995.”

Tel econmuni cati ons

Tel ecommuni cati ons revenue growth of 3.3 percent for the quarter
and 3.0 percent for the year was fuel ed by strong demand and aggressive
mar keti ng. Access lines increased by 561,000 to 17.1 nillion, with
record growh of 3.4 percent over the end of 1994, and access usage
grew 10.4 percent for the quarter and 8.6 percent for the full year
Nearly 60 percent of the residence tel ephone lines gained in 1995 were
additional lines. Sales of val ue-added services such as PhoneSmart (sm
Voi ce Messagi ng and Voice Dialing rose nore than 40 percent, and the
nunber of
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| SDN I'i nes nearly doubl ed, bringing the nunber in service to nore than
90, 000. Private line revenues, |ed by sales of NYNEX Enterprise
Services, rose nore than 3.0 percent for the year, marking their first
year of growth since the mid-1980s. In addition, NYNEX rapidly used its
new pricing flexibility to introduce a variety of new optional calling
pl ans for business and residence custoners in New York that have sold
extrenely well since their introduction in md-Septenber

Fourth quarter operating margin of 25.3 percent increased 1.0
percent age point over the fourth quarter of 1994. For the full vyear,
operating margin i ncreased 2.7 percentage points to 24.9 percent,
resulting in a 15.3 percent increase in operating inconme for the year
to $3.0 billion. Operating cash flow for 1995 al so i nproved, increasing
6.5 percent over 1994.

Cellular Joint Venture

Bel I Atlantic NYNEX Mobil e Comruni cati ons (BANM expanded its
mar ket at the rate of 6,000 net new customers a day in the fourth
gquarter, totaling 383,000 for the quarter and setting the cellular
i ndustry record for quarterly net additions. The jointly managed
partnership ended the year with 3.4 nmillion custonmers, up 43.4 percent
since the close of 1994, and with revenues of $1.7 billion up 31.4
percent over 1994. BANM achi eved this growth through innovative, val ue-
priced offerings such as Tal kAl ong(sn) and Mobil eReach(R) roam ng,
whi ch enabl es BANM custoners to take advantage of the |argest single
cellular service territory in the United States, stretching from Mine
to South Carolina.

Among BANM s ot her acconplishnments in the fourth quarter were a 17
percent reduction in acquisition cost, to $202 per custoner; a 76
percent reduction in fraud expense; an increase in operating cash flow
of 134.5 percent; and a near-doubling of operating cash flow nargin to
44.2 percent. The partnership’'s pretax incone for the quarter was
$132.1 mllion; the conparable figure for the sane period | ast year was
$24.9 mllion.

O her Operations

NYNEX | nformati on Resources Conpany (N RC) increased fourth
quarter revenues to $235.7 mllion, a 5.0 percent rise fromthe fourth
guarter of 1994. Stronger sales and process inprovenents in the quarter
conbined to increase operating incone 40.0 percent to $13.3 mllion
Ful | -year revenues grew 5.4 percent to $943.1 million, with operating
incone rising 9.4 percent to $67.2 mllion.
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NIRC s on-line directory, the NYNEX Interactive Yell ow Pages(sm
on the Internet’s Wrld Wde Wb, grew rapidly since its introduction
in January 1995, as the nunmber of uses by custonmers increased from
approxi mately 1,400 to 70,000 a day, reflecting the increase in
Interactive Yell ow Page business listings fromtwo mllion regional to
16.5 million nationwide listings at the end of the year.

NYNEX Cabl eConms, the corporation’ s United Ki ngdom cabl e
tel evision and tel ecommuni cati ons subsidiary, nmore than doubled its
revenues for the fourth quarter and for the year as a whole, to $43.8
mllion and $134.3 mllion respectively. Revenues increased as a result
of strong volunme growth in each of Cabl eComms’ busi nesses: the nunber
of cable television custoners grew 61 percent from 1994 to 197, 000; the
nunber of residence tel ecommunications lines increased 135 percent to
nore than 232,500; and the nunber of business tel econmunications |ines
i ncreased 168 percent for the year to nore than 14,000. In addition, by
repackagi ng its product mx, CableComms increased its pay-to-basic
ratio from 156 percent to 209 percent during the year, with the bul k of
the increase coming in the fourth quarter. Cabl eConms passed nore than
135,000 hones in the fourth quarter, and has now passed a total of 1.2
milion of the 2.7 nmillion hones in its franchi se areas.

In 1995 Tel ecomAsia, NYNEX' s strategic alliance to build a two-
mllion-line network in Bangkok, Thail and, brought the total nunber of
lines installed to 1.5 nillion, and prepared to begin construction of
t he additional 600,000 lines approved by the Thai governnent. UTV, a
Tel ecomAsi a subsi diary, now offers cable tel evision services over the
fi ber optic backbone of the Tel ecomAsi a net work.

* *x %
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NYNEX CORPORATI ON

Fi nanci al Results
(Unaudi t ed)
FOURTH QUARTER 1995

Repor t ed Adj ust ed(®

(in mllions, except EPS 3 Mont hs Ended 3 Mont hs Ended
and percent ages) 12/ 31/ 95 12/ 31/ 94 12/ 31/ 95 12/ 31/ 94
Qperating revenues $ 3,304.3 $ 3,390.9 $ 3,318.9 $ 3,181.6
Oper ati ng expenses 2,809.7 2,942. 4 2,597.9 2,536.5
Qperating incone 494. 6 448.5 721.0 645. 1
Qperating margin 14. 97% 13. 23% 21.72% 20. 28%
EBI TDA (operating cash flow* 1,125.8 1,126.0 1,352.2 1, 300.0
EBI TDA nmargi n 34.07% 33.21% 40. 74% 40. 86%
Net i ncone 235.6 198. 3 378. 7 339.1
Ear ni ngs per share $0. 55 $0. 47 $0. 88 $0. 80
Wjhtd. avg. shares

out st andi ng 431.0 422. 8 431.0 422. 8

*EBI TDA refers to operating inconme plus depreciation and anortization. _

(a) Qarterly results for both years adjusted for costs of an enhanced pension offer.
Charges for the fourth quarter of 1995 are $143.1 nmillion after taxes, or $0.33 per
share. During the fourth quarter, approximtely 1,800 enpl oyees accepted the pension

of fer. Fourth quarter 1994 charges, for approximately 2,100 enpl oyees who accepted the
pension offer, totaled $140.8 mllion after taxes, or $0.33 per share. NYNEX previously
announced that approximately $1.3 billion in after-tax charges are to be recorded as
16, 800 enpl oyees | eave NYNEX t hrough Dec. 31, 1996 under a force reduction plan. In
addi tion, since NYNEX s participation in the NYNEX-Bell Atlantic cellular partnership
is reported on an equity basis, fourth quarter 1994 revenues and expenses have been
adjusted to permit conparison with fourth quarter 1995 results
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NYNEX CORPORATI ON
Fi nanci al Results
(Unaudi t ed)
12 MONTHS 1995

Report ed Adj ust ed®

(in mllions, except 12 Mont hs Ended 12 Mont hs Ended
EPS and percent ages) 12/ 31/ 95 12/ 31/ 94 12/ 31/ 95 12/ 31/ 94
Operating revenues $13,406.9 $ 13,306.6 $13,062.3 $12,586.6
Oper ati ng expenses 11, 314.7 11,550. 4 10, 281.6 10, 187.8
Qperating incone 2,092.2 1,756.2 2,780.7 2,398.8
Qperating margin 15. 61% 13. 20% 21.29% 19. 06%
EBI TDA (operating cash flow* 4,659.0 4,396.8 5,296.3 4,957.0
EBI TDA nmargin 34. 75% 33.04% 40. 55% 39. 38%
Ear ni ngs before

extraordinary item 1, 069.5 792. 6 1,396.5 1,245.4
Extraordi nary item (2,919. 4) ---- ---- ----
Net incone (Il oss) (1, 849.9) 792.6 1,396.5 1,245. 4
Ear ni ngs per share before

extraordinary item $ 2.50 $1. 89 $ 3.27 $2.97
Ear ni ngs (| oss) per share $(4. 34) $1. 89 $ 3.27 $2. 97
Wjht d. avg. shares outstandi ng 426.5 418. 8 426.5 418. 8

*EBI TDA refers to operating inconme plus depreciation and anortization. _

(a) 1995 results adjusted for discontinuance of accounting under SFAS 71; costs of the
corporation’s enhanced pension offer; net gains resulting fromthe sale of certain
NYNEX Mobi | e Communi cations assets and actuarial changes associated with the NYNEX- Bel
Atlantic cellular partnership; a gain related to an initial public offering of equity
in NYNEX Cabl eCorms; a change in presentation of certain taxes other than incone, and
speci al charges to neet various tax, benefit and | egal obligations and contingencies
1994 results adjusted for the enhanced pension offer. In addition, since NYNEX s
participation in the NYNEX-Bell Atlantic cellular partnership is reported on an equity
basi s, 1994 and 1995 revenues and expenses have been adjusted to permt conparison.
1995 pension charges, for approximately 4,700 enpl oyees who accepted the pension offer,
total ed $326.8 mllion after taxes, or $0.77 per share. 1994 pension charges, for
approxi mately 7,200 enpl oyees who accepted the pension offer, totaled $452.8 nmillion
after taxes, or $1.08 per share. NYNEX previously announced that approxi mately $1.3
billion in after-tax charges are to be recorded as 16,800 enpl oyees | eave NYNEX t hrough
Dec. 31, 1996 under a force reduction plan. Total effect on results:
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(inmllions
except EPS)

Reported net incone
(loss), EPS:

Adj usted net incone, EPS:

Gains and (charges):

Enhanced pension of fer
Gain on Cabl eComs | PO

Di sconti nuance of SFAS 71
Net of special charges
and gains fromcellul ar
partnership

Total effect on net
inconme (loss), EPS:

12 Mont hs 1995

Net | ncone EPS
(1 oss)
$(1,849.9) $(4. 34)
$ 1,396.5 $ 3.27
(326.8) (0.77)
155.1 0. 36
(2,919.4) (6.84)
(155.3) (0. 36)
$(3, 246. 4) $(7.61)

12 Mont hs 1994
Net | ncone EPS
(1 oss)
$ 792.6 $1.89
$1, 245. 4 $2. 97
(452. 8) (1.08)
$(452. 8) $(1.08)



CONSOLI DATED | NCOVE STATEMENT

(Dollars in MI1lions) For the three nonths ended
Dec 31, Dec 31,
1995 1994 Chg % Chg
OPERATI NG REVENUES
Local service.................. $1,686.2 $1,667.5 18. 7 1.1
Long distance.................. 264. 8 257.9 6.9 2.7
Network access................. 913.5 880. 3 33.2 3.8
Oher..... ... 454, 4 375.9 78.5 20.9
Subtotal .................. ... 3,318.9 3,181.6 137.3 4.3
Cellular*...................... 0.0 209. 3 (209.3) (100.0)
Non-recurring items............ (14.6) 0.0 (14.6) NM
Total Operating Revenues....... 3,304.3 3,390.9 (86.6) (2.6)
OPERATI NG EXPENSES
Mai nt enance and support........ 778.7 738.9 39.8 5.4
Depreci ation and anortization.. 631. 2 654. 9 (23.7) (3.6)
Mar ket i ng & customer services.. 380. 8 359.4 21.4 6.0
Taxes other than incone taxes.. 248. 7 240.9 7.8 3.2
Sell'ing, general & adnmin. costs 398.0 394.9 3.1 0.8
aher..... ... . 160.5 147.5 13.0 8.8
Operati ng Expenses before Cellul ar*,
SPE and Non-recurring Charges.... 2,597.9 2,536.5 61.4 2.4
Operating I ncone before Cellular?*,
SPE, and non-recurring charges... 721.0 645. 1 75.9 11. 8
Qperating Margin (9%9............. 21.7 20.3 1.4
Cellular*........ ... ... . ... ..... 0.0 192.9 (192.9) (100.0)
Speci al Pensi on Enhancenents**. .. 226. 4 213.0 13. 4 6.3
Non-recurring (Gains) Charges.... (14.6) 0.0 (14.6) NM
Total Operating Expenses 2,809.7 2,942. 4 (132.7) (4.5)
OPERATING INCOME. . ... .o 494. 6 448. 5 46. 1 10.3
Gai n on sale of stock by subsidiary 0.0 0.0 0.0 NM
I ncone/ (Loss) fromL/T investnments*** 44.6 10.9 33.7 309. 2
O her incone(expense) - net...... (25.0) (3.2) (21.8) (681.3)
Interest expense................. 156. 9 180. 6 (23.7) (13.1)
Ear ni ngs before incone taxes
and Extraordinary item....... 357.3 275.6 81.7 29.6
Income taxes..................... 121.7 77.3 44. 4 57. 4
NET | NCOVE-As reported........... $ 235.6 $ 198.3 37.3 18.8
Net | NCOMVE-Normalized............ $ 378.7 $ 339.1 39.6 11.7
NM - Not neani ngful *Conpani es previously consolidated
**| ncludes Cel lul ar ***For 1994, $10.9 million of incone/(loss) fromlong term
investnents was split out from Qther incone/(expense) - net. The $10.9 nmillion

includes Cellular minority interest expense of $8.2 nmillion.



CONSOLI DATED | NCOVE STATEMENT

(Dollars in MI1lions) For the twel ve nont hs ended
Dec 31, Dec 31,
1995 1994 Chg % Chg
OPERATI NG REVENUES
Local service.................. $6,722.2 $6,605.4 116.8 1.8
Long distance.................. 1,039.2 1,081.2 (42.0) (3.9)
Network access................. 3,612.7 3,447.0 165. 7 4.8
Oher..... ... 1,688.2 1,453.0 235.2 16. 2
Subtotal .................. ... 13,062.3 12,586.6 475.7 3.8
Cellular*...................... 399. 8 720.0 (320. 2) (44.5)
Non-recurring items............ (55.2) 0.0 (55.2) NM
Total Operating Revenues....... 13,406.9 13,306.6 100. 3 0.8
OPERATI NG EXPENSES
Mai nt enance and support........ 3,069.0 3,039.7 29.3 1.0
Depreciation and anortization.. 2,515.6 2,558.2 (42.6) (1.7)
Mar keting & customer services.. 1,422.2 1,415.7 6.5 0.5
Taxes other than incone taxes.. 985.0 964.5 20.5 2.1
Selling, general & admin. costs 1,659.8 1,639.0 20.8 1.3
Qher....... ... . . 630.0 570.7 59.3 10. 4
Operati ng Expenses before Cellul ar*,
SPE and Non-recurring Charges.... 10,281.6 10,187.8 93.8 0.9
Qperating I ncone before Cellular?*,
SPE, and non-recurring charges... 2,780.7 2,398.8 381.9 15.9
OQperating Margin (%9............. 21.3 19.1 2.2
Cellular*........ ... ... ... ..... 336. 2 669. 1 (332.9) (49.8)
Speci al Pensi on Enhancenents**. .. 514.1 693.5 (179. 4) (25.9)
Non-recurring (Gains) Charges.... 182.8 0.0 182.8 NM
Total Operating Expenses 11,314.7 11,550.4 (235.7) (2.0)
OPERATING INCOME. . ... .o oo 2,092.2 1, 756.2 336.0 19.1
Gain on sale of stock by subsidiary 264.1 0.0 264. 1 NM
I nconme/ (Loss) fromL/T investnents*** 65.4 16.0 49. 4 308. 8
O her incone(expense) - net...... 22.6 (2.1) 24.7 NM
Interest expense................. 733.9 673.8 60.1 8.9
Ear ni ngs before income taxes
and Extraordinary item....... 1,710.4 1, 096.3 614.1 56.0
Income taxes..................... 640. 9 303.7 337.2 111.0
Earn. before Extraordinary item. 1,069.5 792.6 276.9 34.9
Extraordinary itemfor the
di sconti nuance of regul atory
acct’ g principles, net of tax... (2,919.4) 0.0 (2,919.4) NM
NET I NCOVE -As reported.......... $(1,849.9)$% 792.6 (2,642.5) (333.4)
NET | NCOMVE- Normalized............ $ 1,396.5 $1,245.4 151.1 12.1
NM - Not rmeani ngf ul *Conpani es previously consolidated

**| ncludes Cellular ***For 1995, $65.4 million of inc/(loss) fromlong-terminvest.
was split out fromOQher inc./(exp.)-net. The $65.4 million includes Cellular mnority
int. exp. of $27.5 mllion. For 1994, $16.0 mllion of inc.(loss)fromlong-term
invest. was split out fromQher inc./(exp)-net. The $16.0 mllion includes Cellular
mnority int. exp of $41.7 million.



Operating Revenues
Expenses
Depreciation
Operating Expenses

Operating Income
Operating Margin

EBITDA
EBITDA Margin

Gain on sale of stock
by subsidiary
Income/(Loss) from
L/T Investments
Other Income/(Exp)
Interest

Income Taxes

Effective Tax Rate

Net Income
(before Acct'g Chg)

EPS
Accounting Change
Net Income

EPS

NYNEX
1995 SUMMARY FI NANCI ALS
($) MLLIONS

(except per share anounts)

TABLE 2-a

Nonrecurring Change in BANM
1995 Gains TOTI Cellular 1995
Reported FAS 71 & Charges SPE Presentation Alliance Adjusted

$13,406.9 ($55.2) $399.8 $13,062.3
$8,747.9 $235.7 $514.1 ($55.2) $287.3 $7,766.0
2,566.8 2.3 48.9 2,515.6
$11,314.7 $238.0 $514.1 ($55.2) $336.2 $10,281.6
$2,092.2 ($238.0) ($514.1) $0.0 $63.6 $2,780.7
21.3%

$4,659.0 ($235.7) ($514.1) $0.0 $112.5 $5,296.3
40.6%

$264.1 $264.1 $0.0
$65.4 ($3.0) ($63.6) $132.0
$22.6 $53.5 ($30.9)
$733.9 $1.8 $732.1
$640.9 $75.0 ($187.3) $0.0 $0.0 $753.2
35.0%

$1,069.5 $0.0 ($0.2) ($326.8) $0.0 $0.0 $1,396.5
$2.50 $0.00 $0.00 ($0.77) $0.00 $3.27
($2,919.4) ($2,919.4) $0.0
($1,849.9) ($2,919.4) ($0.2) ($326.8) $0.0 $0.0 $1,396.5
($4.34) ($6.84) ($0.77) $3.27



NYNEX CORPORATI ON TABLE 3
STATI STI CAL | NFORNVATI ON

For the three nonths ended
Dec 31, Dec 31,

1995 1994 Chg % Chg
Ear ni ngs Per Share (Reported).... $0. 55 $0. 47 .08 17.0
Ear ni ngs Per Share (Nornalized).. $0. 88 $0. 80 .08 10.0
Wei ghted Avg # Shares Qutstd(M. . 431. 04 422.78 8. 26 2.0
# Shares Qutstanding EOP(M .... 432. 42 423. 57 8. 85 2.1
Debt Ratio EOP (W ............... 61.77 52. 90 8.87
Di vi dends Decl ared Per Share .... $0. 59 $0.59  $0.00 0.0
BoOK Val UE. . ..o oo $14. 06 $20.26 ($6.20)  (30.6)
Return on Avg Stckhldrs' Eqty (% 15. 31 9.12 6. 19
Return on Avg Total Capital (%.. 10. 22 7.90 $2.32
Total Enployees (EOP)............ 65, 776 70,562 (4, 786) (6.8)
Construction (M................. $1,067.3 $ 917.0 $150.3 16. 4
Total Assets (B)................. $26. 22 $30.07 ($3.85)  (12.8)
EBITDA (M*. ... ... . $1,352.2 $1,300.0 $52. 2 4.0
EBITDA Margin (%9*............... 40. 7 40. 9 (0.2)

* Normalized for Non-Recurring charges, SPE and Cel |l ul ar



NYNEX CORPORATI ON

STATI STI CAL | NFORVATI ON

Earni ngs Per Share (Reported)....
Earni ngs Per Share (Nornalized)..
Wi ghted Avg # Shares Qutstd(M..
# Shares Qutstandi ng EOP(M

Debt Ratio EOP (%...............
Di vi dends Decl ared Per Share ....
Book Value.......................
Return on Avg Stckhldrs' Eqty (%
Return on Avg Total Capital (9%..
Total Enmployees (EOP)............
Construction (M.................
Total Assets (B).................
EBITDA (M™*. oot

EBITDA Margin (%*........c.......

For the twel ve nmont hs ended

Dec
19

($4.
$3.
426.
432.
61.
$2.
$14.
(25.

(6.

65,
$3, 19
$26
$5, 29

4

* Normalized for Non-Recurring charges,

31,
95

34)
27
55
42
77
36
06
36)
55)
776
7.9
.22
6.3

0.6

SPE and Cel | ul ar

Dec 3
1994

$1.
$2.
418.
423.
52.
$2.
$20.
9.
7.
70,5
$3, 027
$30.

$4, 957

39.

11

89
97
75
57
90
36
26
18
71
62
.0
07
.0

4

Chg

($6. 23)
$0. 30

7.75

8. 85

8. 87
$0. 00
($6. 20)
(34.54)
(14. 26)
(4, 786)
$170. 6
($3. 85)
$339. 3

1.2

TABLE 4

% Chg

10.1

(30. 6)

(6. 8)

(12.8)



NYNEX CORPORATI ON

CONSOLI DATED BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in mllions)

ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash & tenporary cash investnents.............
Receivables-net........ ... ... ... ... ... . ... ...
Inventories. . ... e
Prepaid expenses. . ........ ...
Deferred charges & other current assets.......

Total current assets........... ...

Property, plant and equipnment...................
Less: accunul ated depreciation..................

Il nvestnent in unconsolidated subs...............
Deferred charges & other assets ..............

TOTAL ASSETS. . .. e
LI ABI LI TIES
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable......... ... ... .. il
Short-termdebt......... ... ... . ... .. .. .. .....
Qher current liabilities.....................
Total current liabilities..................
Long-termdebt. ... ... ... .. . ...
Deferred incone taxes.............u ...
Unanortized investnent tax credits..............
O her long-termliabilities & deferred credits..
Mnority Interest.......... ... .. .. ...
St ockhol ders' Equity:
Common stock - $1 par value...................
Additional paid-in capital....................
Retained earnings........... ... ...
Treasury stock - shares at cost...............
Def erred Conpensation - LESOP Trust...........
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY..................

TOTAL LI ABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY. ..

Dec 31,
1995
(Unaudi t ed)

TABLE 5

Dec. 31,
1994
(Audi t ed)

$ 137.5
2,532.5
173.3
361. 2

5



NYNEX CORPORATI ON TABLE 6
CONSCLI DATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudi t ed)

(Dollars in MI1lions) For the twelve nonths ended
Dec 31, Dec 31
1995 1994

Cash flows fromoperating activities:

Net I NCOMB. . ... e e $(1,849.9) $792. 6
Adj ustments to reconcile net incone to net cash

provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and anortization.................... 2,566.8 2,640.6
Anortization of unearned | ease inconme-net........ (92.1) (82.0)
Deferred incone taxes - net...................... 156. 6 (160. 2)
Deferred credits - net.............. ... ... .. ...... (42.0) (49. 8)
Extraordinary items, net of tax.................. 2,919.4 0.0
Gain on sale of subsidiary stock................. (264.1) 0.0
Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Receivables. . ... .. ... . . . . (212.9) (93.4)
INVENt Ori S, . ..o e 25.9 (4.1)
Prepai d exXpenses. . ........ i (12. 3) (55.0)
Def erred charges and other current assets........ 118. 3 255.9
Accounts payable....... ... .. .. 359. 4 (190. 2)
O her current liabilities............ ... ... ...... (257.5) 290. 2
Oher - net. .. ... . 232.3 355.1
Total adjustments............. ... 5,497.8 2,907.1
Net cash provided by operating activities............ 3,647.9 3,699.7
Cash flows frominvesting activities:
Capital expenditures*......... ... ... ... (3,188.1) (3,012.2)
Investment in leased assets........................ (245. 4) (173.8)
Cash received fromleasing activities.............. 85.9 67.0
Q her investing activities - net................... (518. 4) (43.6)
Net cash used in investing activities................ (3,866.0) (3,162.6)
Cash flows fromfinancing activities:
| ssuance of commercial paper and short-term debt... 13,940.3 18,230.0
Repaynent of conmmercial paper and short-termdebt.. (13,981.2)(19, 905.6)
| ssuance of long-termdebt......................... 136. 4 1,556.2
Repaynent of L-T debt, call prem and cap |eases... (144.5) (127.9)
I ssuance of Common Stock........................... 222.7 213.2
Dividends paid........... .. ... . (899. 4) (882.5)
Mnority Interest......... ... . ... 289.2 359. 2
Proceeds fromsale of subsidiary stock............. 610. 3 0.0
Net cash used in financing activities................ 173.8 (557. 4)
Net inc.(dec.) in cash and tenp. cash investnents.... (44.3) (20.3)
Cash and tenp. cash investnents at beg. of period.... 137.5 157.8
Cash and tenp. cash investnments at end of period..... $93. 2 $137.5

* Exc. adds under cap. |ease oblig.



SEGVENT | NFORMATI ON

CHANGE

(M LLI ONS) FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
Dec 31,
1995 1994
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES* $3, 007. 1 $2,911.0
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 106. 8 96. 4

TOTAL*

OPERATI NG | NCOVE*

DEPRECI ATl ON

EBI TDA* $1, 370. 6 $1, 341.5
| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS $20, 206. 2 $24,788. 6
EMPLOYEES 59, 680 63, 232
ACCESS LI NES 17, 138 16, 578
Resi dence 11, 297 11, 092
Busi ness POTS 4,275 4,093
CENTREX 1, 366 1,193
Publ i c 200 200
TELECOM EMPL. / 10K ACC. LNS. 34. 82 38. 14
ACC. LNS. / TELECOM EMPL. 287 262
NETWORK ACCESS (M
MOU Interstate 13, 507. 2 12,431. 4
Intrastate 2,479. 2 2,045.9
TOTAL 15, 986. 4 14, 477. 3
REV Interstate $ 809.1 $788. 3
Intrastate $ 104.4 $ 92.0
TOTAL $ 913.5 $880. 3
CONSTRUCTI ON (M $ 896.1 $673.6
FI NANCI AL SERVI CES
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES $22.5 $19.1
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 0.0 0.9
TOTAL $22.5 $20.0
OPERATI NG | NCOVE $18.6 $15.9
| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS $1,873. 7 $1, 610. 2

DEBT

*

Nor mal i zed for

$1, 546.0 $1, 466. 1

restructure and speci al

$29.1

($4, 582. 4)

(3, 552)

560
205
182
173

1

(3.32)
25

1, 075.
433.
1, 509.

= W o

$20.
$12.
$33.
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$222.5

$263.5

$79.9

% CHANGE
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(M LLI ONS)

PUBLI SHI NG

UNAFFI LI ATED SALES
| NTERSEGVENT SALES

TOTAL
OPERATI NG | NCOVE*

| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS

UNAFFI LI ATED SALES
| NTERSEGVENT SALES

TOTAL

OPERATI NG | NCOVE*

| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS

NYNEX CABLECOWS (000)
CABLE SUBSCRI BERS
RES TELECOM LI NES
BUS TELECOM LI NES

HOVES PASSED ( 000)
RLSD TO SALES- CABLE

RLSD TO SALES- RES TEL

PENETRATI ON CABLE (%
PENETRATI ON RES TEL (%

TELECOVASI A (000)
LI NES | NSTALLED*

Nor mal i zed for

restructure and speci al

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

Dec 31,

1995 1994 CHANGE
$235.7 $224.5 $11.2
0.6 0.9 (0.3)
$236. 3 $225.4 $10.9
$13.3 $9.5 $3.8
$557. 6 $529.0 $28. 6
$53. 6 $27.0 $26. 6
0.1 0.6 ( 0.5
$53. 7 $27.6 26.1
(%$29.0) (%$43.9) $14.9
$4,501. 4 $3,139.0 $1,362.4
197 122 75
233 99 134

14 5 9

1, 201 673 528
995 624 371
946 501 445
19.8 19.5 0.3
24.6 19.8 4.8
1, 458 991 467

** Built and turned over to TOT for operation

98.
(83.

94.
33.

43.

61.
135.
180.

78.

59.
88.

47.

pensi on enhancenents

% CHANGE

o~ Ol

o U1 Ol

TABLE 7-2



(M LLI ONS) FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

Dec 31,
1995 1994

OPERATI NG | NCOVE RECONCI LI ATI ON
SEGVENTS OPERATI NG

| NCOVE $764. 3 $690. 0
ADJUSTMENTS

/ ELI M NATI ONS (1.5) (0.2)
PREVI QUSLY CONSOLI DATED
( CELLULAR) 0.0 16. 4
CORPORATE EXPENSES (41.8) (44.7)
NON- RECURRI NG GAI NS/ ( CHARGES)
AND SPE (226. 4) (213.0)
OPERATI NG | NCOVE $494. 6 $448. 5
SEGVENT SUMVARY
REVENUES:
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES:

TELECOWUNI CATI ONS $3,007. 1 $2,911.0
ALL OTHER SEGVENTS 311.8 270. 6

SUB- TOTAL $3,318.9 $3,181.6
PREVI QUSLY CONSOLI DATED
( CELLULAR) 0.0 209. 3
NON- RECURRI NG | TEMS (14.6) 0.0

TOTAL CONSCLI DATED REVENUE $3, 304. 3 $3,390.9

OPERATI NG | NCOVE:
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS $761. 4 $708. 2
ALL OTHER SEGVENTS 2.9 (18.2)
TOTAL SEGVENT OPERATI NG
| NCOVE $764. 3 $690. 0

TABLE 7-3



BELL ATLANTI C NYNEX Mobil e
Cel I ul ar Operations

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED

Dec 31,

(Unaudi t ed) 1995 1994 % CHANGE
Sel ected Qperating Data
Control |l ed POPs (000) (1) 55, 840 55, 431 0.7
Omed POPs (000) (2) 53,511 53, 102 0.8
Subscri bers (000) 3, 356 2,340 43. 4
Penetration (3) 6.01% 4.22% 42. 4
Churn 1.77% 1.80% (1.3)
Revenue per Subscri ber (4) ¢ 61 $ 71 (13.3)
Acqui sition Cost

per Gross Add (5 $ 202 $ 244 (17.3)
Cash Expense per Subscriber (%) 36 52 (30.9)
Sel ected Financial Data (Dollars in MIlions)

Oper ati ng Revenues (6) $ 537.2 $ 422.1 27.3
Less: Cost of Equi pnent 87.5 75.3 16. 2
Net Revenues 449.7 346. 8 29.7
Qperating | ncone 132.0 27.3 383.4
Pre- Tax | ncone (7) 132.1 24.9 430.0
Operating Cash Fl ow (8) 198.9 84.8 134.5
Operating Cash Fl ow Margin 44% 24% 80.8
Capital Expenditures,

excl udi ng acqui sitions $ 409.9 $ 248.4 65.0

Foot not es

(1) Controlled POPs represent the total nunber of POPs for nmarkets in which BANM has
operating control.

(2) Omned POPs represent BANM percentage ownership in all |icensed markets.

(3) Penetration is cal culated by dividing subscribers by controlled POPs.

(4) Revenue per subscriber is calculated using service revenues, incollect roam ng,
out col |l ect roaming, and equi pnent revenue.

(5) Acquisition costs include conm ssion expense and net nmargin on sale of equipnment.

(6) Operating revenues include service revenues, outcollect roam ng, and equi pment
revenues

(7) Pre-tax Incone represents the incone distribution to the two equity partners,
Bel | Atlantic and NYNEX

(8) Operating cash flow equal s operating i ncome plus depreciation and anortizati on.



(M LLI ONS)

SEGVENT | NFORMATI ON

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED

Dec 31,

1995 1994 CHANGE

TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS

UNAFFI LI ATED SALES* $11, 861. 8 $11,511. 1 $350. 7
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 393.4 382.3 11.1

TOTAL

OPERATI NG | NCOVE*

DEPRECI ATl ON

EBI TDA*

| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS

$5,383.1 $5, 053. 2 329.9

$20, 206. 2 $24,788.6 (%4, 582.4)

EMPLOYEES 59, 680 63, 232 (3,552)
ACCESS LI NES 17, 138 16, 578 560
Resi dence 11, 297 11, 092 205
Busi ness POTS 4,275 4,093 182
CENTREX 1, 366 1,193 173
Publ i c 200 200 1
TELECOM EMPL. / 10K ACC. LNS. 34. 82 38. 14 (3.32)
ACC. LNS. / TELECOM EMPL. 287 262 25
NETWORK ACCESS (M
MOU Interstate 51,891.6 48, 376. 1 3,515.6
Intrastate 9,126.6 7,792. 1 1,334.4
TOTAL 61, 018. 2 56, 168. 2 4,849.9
REV Interstate $3,219. 7 $3,092.1 $127.6
Intrastate $ 393.0 $ 354.9 $ 38.1
TOTAL $3,612. 7 $3, 447.0 $165. 7

CONSTRUCTI ON (M

$2,478.5 $2,337.2 $141. 3

FI NANCI AL SERVI CES

UNAFFI LI ATED SALES $89. 7 $88. 5 $1.2
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 0.1 3.4 (3.3)
TOTAL $89. 8 $91.9  ($2.1)
OPERATI NG | NCOVE* $70. 4 $69. 6 $0. 8

| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS

DEBT

*

Nor mal i zed for

$1,873.7 $1, 610. 2 $263.5

$1,546.0 $1, 466. 1 $79.9

restructure and speci al

15.
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(M LLI ONS) FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
Dec 31,
1995 1994 CHANGE % CHANGE
PUBLI SHI NG
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES $943. 1 $894. 4 $48. 7 54
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 3.4 3.5 (0.1) (2.9)
TOTAL $946. 5 $897.9 $48. 6 5.4
OPERATI NG | NCOVE* $67. 2 $61. 4 5.8 9.4
| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS $557. 6 $529.0 $28. 6 5.4
OTHER
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES $167.7 $92. 6 $75. 1 81.1
| NTERSEGVENT SALES 0.7 2.5 (1.8) (72.0)
TOTAL $168.4 $95. 1 73.3 77.1
OPERATI NG | NCOVE* ($130. 3) ($132.7) $2. 4 1.8
| DENTI FI ABLE ASSETS $4,501. 4 $3,139.0 %$1,362.4 43. 4
NYNEX CABLECOWS (000)
CABLE SUBSCRI BERS 197 122 75 61.5
RES TELECOM LI NES 233 99 134 135.4
BUS TELECOM LI NES 14 5 9 180.0
HOVES PASSED ( 000) 1, 201 673 528 78.5
RLSD TO SALES- CABLE 995 624 371 59.5
RLSD TO SALES- RES TEL 946 501 445 88.8
PENETRATI ON CABLE (%) 19.8 19.5 0.3
PENETRATI ON RES TEL (% 24.6 19.8 4.8
TELECOMASI A (000)
LI NES | NSTALLED* 1, 458 991 467 47.1

Normal i zed for restructure and special pension enhancenents
** Built and turned over to TOT for operation.

TABLE 8-2



(M LLI ONS) FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED TABLE 8-3

DEC 31,
1995 1994
OPERATI NG | NCOVE RECONC! LI ATI ON
SEGVENTS OPERATI NG
| NCOVE $2,965.5  $2,564.4
ADJUSTMENTS
/ ELI M NATI ONS (3.1) (1.1)
PREVI OUSLY CONSOL| DATED
( CELLULAR) 63. 6 50. 9
CORPORATE EXPENSES (181.7) (164. 5)
NON- RECURRI NG GAI NS/ ( CHARGES)
AND SPE (752. 1) (693. 5)
OPERATI NG | NCOVE $2,092. 2 $1, 756. 2
SEGVENT SUMMARY
REVENUES:
UNAFFI LI ATED SALES:
TELECOMMUNI CATI ONS $11,861.8  $11,511.1
ALL OTHER SEGVENTS 1, 200.5 1,075.5
SUB- TOTAL $13,062.3  $12,586.6
PREVI OUSLY CONSOL| DATED
( CELLULAR) 399. 8 720.0
NON- RECURRI NG | TEMS (55. 2)

TOTAL CONSCLI DATED REVENUE  $13, 406.9 $13, 306. 6

OPERATI NG | NCOVE:
TELECOVMUNI CATI ONS $2,957.9 $2,566.1
ALL OTHER SEGVENTS 7.6 (0.7)

TOTAL SEGMENT OP. | NCOVE $2, 965.5 $2,564. 4



BELL ATLANTI C NYNEX Mobil e
Cel I ul ar Operations

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED

Dec 31,

(Unaudi t ed) 1995 1994 % CHANGE
Sel ected Qperating Data

Control |l ed POPs (000) (1) 55, 840 55, 431 0.7
Omed POPs (000) (2) 53,511 53, 102 0.8
Subscri bers (000) 3, 356 2,340 43. 4
Penetration (3) 6.01% 4.22% 42. 4
Churn 1. 75% 1.80% (3.1)
Revenue per Subscri ber (4) ¢ 63 $ 74 (14.8)
Acqui sition Cost

per Gross Add (5 $ 213 $ 242 (12.1)
Cash Expense per Subscriber (%) 38 51 (24.9)
Sel ected Financial Data (Dollars in MIlions)

Qper ati ng Revenues (6) $1,928.4 $ 1,478.7 30.4
Less: Cost of Equi prment 271.2 217.7 24.5
Net Revenues 1,657.2 1, 261.0 31. 4
Qperating | ncone 406. 1 152.9 165. 6
Pre- Tax | ncone (7) 379.6 125.4 202.7
Operating Cash Fl ow (8) 663. 9 363.0 82.9
Operating Cash Fl ow Margin 40% 29% 39.1
Capital Expenditures,

excl udi ng acqui sitions $ 707.6 $ 559.2 26.5

Foot not es

(1) Controlled POPs represent the total nunber of POPs for nmarkets in which BANM has
operating control.

(2) Omned POPs represent BANM percentage ownership in all |icensed markets.

(3) Penetration is cal culated by dividing subscribers by controlled POPs.

(4) Revenue per subscriber is calculated using service revenues, incollect roam ng,
out col |l ect roaming, and equi pnent revenue.

(5) Acquisition costs include conm ssion expense and net nmargin on sale of equipnment.

(6) Operating revenues include service revenues, outcollect roam ng, and equi pment
revenues

(7) Pre-tax incone represents the incone distribution to the two equity partners,
Bel | Atlantic and NYNEX

(8) Operating cash flow equal s operating i ncome plus depreciation and anortizati on.



